Economic Commission for Europe
Inland Transport Committee
Working Party on Customs Questions affecting Transport
Group of Experts on Conceptual and
Technical Aspects of Computerization of the TIR Procedure
First session
Geneva, 27–29 January 2021
Item 7 (c) of the provisional agenda

ensure that an obligation will be fulfilled
WCO Id 101
Code list CL12 Guarantee type code
Format an..3
Status R
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/17
6
Guarantee/AdvanceTIRData
 0..unbounded
ChangeLog 0.43 The class name "AdvanceCargoInformation" is replaced by "AdvanceTIRData"
Status O
Reference 1..1
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/17
 7
WCO Description Reference number identifying a specific document
WCO Id D014
ChangeLog 0.43 Renamed the Data element “Message Reference Number” as “Message Identifier”
Format an..70
Status R
Issuing date 1..1
WCO Description Date at which a document was issued and when appropriate, signed or otherwise authenticated
WCO Id D011
ChangeLog 0.3 Date format changed to an..35
0.3 Changed the attribute name from 'Date' to 'Issuing date'.
0.43 Corrected typo of the attribute name from 'Isuing' to 'Issuing'.
Format an..35
Status R
Date/Time Format 102 (CCYYMMDD)
Total gross weight 1..1
WCO Description Weight (mass) of goods including packaging but excluding the carrier's equipment for a document
WCO Id 131
SAFE information Yes
Format n..16,6
Status R
Guarantee/AdvanceTIRData/AdditionalInformation 0..1
WCO Description Special request to government from declarant to take or not to take action
WCO Id 03A
Condition C008
ChangeLog 0.3 Status changed from Required (R) to Conditional (D).
Added Condition C008
Status D
Remarks 0..1
WCO Description Free text field available to the message sender for information
WCO Id 105
ChangeLog 0.43 Changed cardinality from 1..1 to 0..1 (optional)
Format an..512
Status O
Heavy and bulky goods indicator 1..1
WCO Description Coded form of an additional statement
WCO Id 226
Code list CL14 Indicator
Format an..17
Status R
Guarantee/AdvanceTIRData/Agent 0..1
WCO Description Person authorised to act on behalf of another party
WCO Id 05A
SAFE information Yes
Status O
Name 0..1
WCO Description Name of a party authorised to act on behalf of another party
WCO Id R003
Condition C001
ChangeLog 0.3 Added 'Name' to the Agent class
Format an..70
Status D
Code 0..1
WCO Description Identification of a party authorised to act on behalf of another party
WCO Id R004
Condition C001
ChangeLog 0.3 Status changed from Required (R) to Dependent (C)

Format an..35
Status R
Seal type code 0..1
WCO Description The code specifying the type of seal applied on a unit of transport equipment
WCO Id 407
Code list CL08 Seal type code
Format an..3
Status O
Guarantee/AdvanceTIRData/Guarantee 1..1
WCO Description Details regarding undertaking given in cash, bond or as a written guarantee to ensure that an
obligation will be fulfilled, e.g.
under a transit procedure, related to a declaration
WCO Id 92B
Condition C008
ChangeLog 0.3 Status changed from Required (R) to Conditional (D).
0.43 Added Condition C008
Amended the cardinality of the guarantee to 1..1
Status D
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/17
28
Valitity 1..1
WCO Description The expiry date of the document (e.g. license, visa, permit, certificate)
WCO Id 275
ChangeLog 0.2 Format changed from n8 to an..17
Format an..35
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/17
 29
Status R
Date/Time Format 102 (CCYYMMDD)
Reference 1..1
WCO Description Details regarding undertaking given in cash, bond or as a written guarantee to ensure that an
obligation will be fulfilled, e.g.
under a transit procedure
WCO Id 100
Format an..35
Status R
Guarantee type, coded 1..1
WCO Description Codes specifying details regarding undertaking given in cash, bond or as a written guarantee to
ensure that an obligation will  be fulfilled, e.g. under a transit procedure
WCO Id 101
Code list CL12 Guarantee type code
Format an..3
Status R
Guarantee/AdvanceTIRData/NationalReference
 0..unbounded
WCO Description Details related to a national reference
WCO Id 91B
ChangeLog 0.2 New Class
Status O
Reference 1..1
WCO Description Reference under which a government has registered information
WCO Id 446
Format an..35
Status R
Country, coded 1..1
WCO Description Identification of the name of the national reference issuing country or other geographical entity as
specified in ISO 3166 and
UN/ECE Rec 3
WCO Id 450
Code list CL04 Country name code
Format a2
Status R
Guarantee/AdvanceTIRData/Holder 0..1
WCO Description Details relating to a party accepting liability for goods held or moving under a Customs authorization
and - when applicable -  a guarantee
WCO Id 28B
Condition C008
ChangeLog 0.3 Status changed from Required (R) to Conditional (D).
Added Condition C008
Status D
Name 0..1
WCO Description Name of party accepting liability for goods held or moving under a Customs authorization and - when
applicable - a  guarantee
WCO Id R001
Format an..70
Status O
Code 1..1
WCO Description Identifier of party accepting liability for goods held or moving under a Customs authorization and -
when applicable - a
guarantee
WCO Id R002
ChangeLog 0.43 Removed the mention of CL15 (Holders database) as this is an identifier that is managed
within the International
TIR DataBank (ITDB)
Format an..35
Status R
Guarantee/AdvanceTIRData/Holder/Address 0..1
WCO Description Details relating to an address
WCO Id 04A
Status O
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/17
30
City name 1..1
WCO Description Name of a city
WCO Id 241
Format an..35
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/17
 31
Status R
Country, coded 1..1
WCO Description Identification of the name of the country or other geographical entity as specified in ISO 3166 and
UN/ECE Rec 3
WCO Id 242
Code list CL04 Country name code
Format a2
Status R
Street and number/P.O. Box 1..1
WCO Description Specification of the postal delivery point such as street and number or post office box
WCO Id 239
Format an..256
Status R

ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/17
34
Seal type code 0..1
WCO Description The code specifying the type of seal applied on a unit of transport equipment
WCO Id 407
Code list CL08 Seal type code
Format an..3
Status O
Guarantee/TIROperation/Start/Control 1..1
WCO Description Details relating to (Governmental) examination
WCO Id 38A
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/17
 35
Status R
Control type, coded 1..1
WCO Description The type of Governmental examination, coded
WCO Id 449
Code list CL25 Control type code
Format an..3
Status R
Guarantee/TIROperation/Start/ControlResult 1..1
WCO Description Details related to the outcome of (Governmental) examination
WCO Id 83B
ChangeLog 0.4 Changed cardinallity from 1..unbounded to 1..1
Status R
Code 1..1
WCO Description Code indicating the results of a control
WCO Id 444
Code list CL24 Control result code
Format an..3
Status R
Guarantee/TIROperation/Start/NationalItinerary
 0..unbounded
WCO Description Details of the itinerary of the means of transport
WCO Id 81A
Status O
Guarantee/TIROperation/Start/NationalItinerary/NationalItineraryCustomsOffice 1..1
WCO Description Details identifying the government agency office related to the itinerary
WCO Id 82B
Status R
Customs office, coded 1..1
WCO Description Code specifying the location of the government agency office related to the itinerary
WCO Id G009
ChangeLog 0.43 Removed the mention of CL13 (Customs office database) as this is an identifier that will
be managed within the
International TIR DataBank (ITDB)
Format an..17
Status R
Guarantee/TIROperation/Start/CustomsOffice 1..1
WCO Description Details identifying the government agency office where the transit operation starts
WCO Id 81B
ChangeLog 0.43 Changed cardinality from 1..unbounded to 1..1
Status R
Customs office, coded 0..1
WCO Description Code of the Customs office starting a transit operation
WCO Id G008
ChangeLog 0.43 Removed the mention of CL13 (Customs office database) as this is an identifier that will
be managed within the
International TIR DataBank (ITDB)
Format an..17
Status R
Guarantee/TIROperation/Termination 0..1
WCO Description Details related to the termination of an operation
WCO Id 84B
Status O
End date 1..1
WCO Description Date and or time at which a specified event is completed
WCO Id 356
ChangeLog 0.3 Date format changed to an..35
0.3 Changed the attribute name from 'Date' to 'End date'.
Format an..35
Status R
Date/Time Format 304 (CCYYMMDDHHMMSSZZZ)
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/17
36
Number of packages 1..1
WCO Description Number of individual items packaged in such a way that they cannot be divided without first undoing
the packing
WCO Id 144
Format n..8
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/17
 37
Status R
Termination type, coded 1..1
WCO Description The type of Transit operation termination, coded
WCO Id 515
Code list CL27 Termination type code (eTIR)
ChangeLog 0.4 New attribute used to transmit the type of TIR operation termination.
Format an..3
Status R
Guarantee/TIROperation/Termination/AdditionalInformation 0..1
WCO Description Special request to government from declarant to take or not to take action
WCO Id 03A
Status O
Reservations 1..1
WCO Description Free text field available to the message sender for information
WCO Id 105
Format an..512
Status R
Guarantee/TIROperation/Termination/Consignment 0..1
WCO Description Details about the transport between a consignor and a consignee as specified in the transport contract
document
WCO Id 28A
Rule R006
R007
ChangeLog 0.1 Removed ConsignmentItem class.
0.3 Seals information is provided under Consignment.TransportEquipment.Seals
New Rules: R006 and R007
Cardinality changed from 0..* to 0..1 to align with rule R007 and avoid having to repeat
the seals information.
Status O
Sequence number 1..1
WCO Description Number indicating the position in a sequence
WCO Id 006
Format n..5
Status R
Guarantee/TIROperation/Termination/Consignment/TransportEquipment
 1..unbounded
WCO Description Details of Transport equipment used for the consignment
WCO Id 31B
ChangeLog 0.1 Added new TransportEquipment class
Status R
Identification 1..1
WCO Description Marks (letters and/or numbers) which identify equipment e.g. unit load device
WCO Id 159
SAFE information Yes
Format an..17
Status R
Guarantee/TIROperation/Termination/Consignment/TransportEquipment/Seal
 1..unbounded
WCO Description A device used to secure an object and protect from unauthorized entry or tampering such as a seal
affixed to a piece of
transport equipment
WCO Id 44B
ChangeLog 0.1 Added new SEAL class
Status R
Sequence number 1..1
WCO Description Number indicating the position in a sequence
WCO Id 006
Rule R003
R004
Format n..5
Status R
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/17
38
Seal number 1..1
WCO Description The identification number of a seal affixed to a piece of transport equipment
WCO Id 165
Rule R006
Format an..35
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/17
 39
Status R
Seal type code 0..1
WCO Description The code specifying the type of seal applied on a unit of transport equipment
WCO Id 407
Code list CL08 Seal type code
Format an..3
Status O
Guarantee/TIROperation/Termination/Control 1..1
WCO Description Details relating to (Governmental) examination
WCO Id 38A
Status R
Control type, coded 1..1
WCO Description The type of Governmental examination, coded
WCO Id 449
Code list CL25 Control type code
Format an..3
Status R
Guarantee/TIROperation/Termination/Control/ControlResult 1..1
WCO Description Details related to the outcome of (Governmental) examination
WCO Id 83B
ChangeLog 0.4 Changed cardinallity from 1..unbounded to 1..1
Status R
Code 1..1
WCO Description Code indicating the results of a control
WCO Id 444
Code list CL24 Control result code
Format an..3
Status R
Guarantee/TIROperation/Termination/CustomsOffice 1..1
WCO Description Details identifying the government agency office where the transit operation terminates
WCO Id 85B
ChangeLog 0.2 New Class
Status R
Customs office, coded 1..1
WCO Description To identify the termination office
WCO Id G010
ChangeLog 0.43 Removed the mention of CL13 (Customs office database) as this is an identifier that will
be managed within the
International TIR DataBank (ITDB)
Format an..17
Status R
Guarantee/TIROperation/Discharge 0..1
WCO Description Details related to the discharge of an operation
WCO Id 86B
Status O
End date 1..1
WCO Description Date and or time at which a specified event is completed
WCO Id 356
ChangeLog 0.3 Date format changed to an..35
0.3 Changed the attribute name from 'Date' to 'End date'.
Format an..35
Status R
Date/Time Format 304 (CCYYMMDDHHMMSSZZZ)
Guarantee/TIROperation/Discharge/CustomsOffice 1..1
WCO Description Details identifying the government agency office related to the transit operation
WCO Id 87B
Status R
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/17
40
Customs office, coded 1..1
WCO Description Code specifying the location of the government agency office related to the transit operation
WCO Id G011
ChangeLog 0.43 Removed the mention of CL13 (Customs office database) as this is an identifier that will
be managed within the
International TIR DataBank (ITDB)
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/17
 41
Format an..17
Status R
Guarantee/TIROperation/RefusalToStart
 0..unbounded
WCO Description Details related to the refusal to start an operation
WCO Id 25C
ChangeLog 0.4 New class containing the information related to the refusal to start a TIR operation.
Status O
End date 1..1
WCO Description Date and or time at which a specified event is completed
WCO Id 356
Format an..35
Status R
Guarantee/TIROperation/RefusalToStart/AdditionalInformation 1..1
WCO Description Special request to government from declarant to take or not to take action
WCO Id 03A
Status R
Reason 1..1

WCO Description The type of Governmental examination, coded
WCO Id 449
Code list CL25 Control type code
Format an..3
Status R
Guarantee/TIROperation/RefusalToStart/Control/ControlResult 1..1
WCO Description Details related to the outcome of (Governmental) examination
WCO Id 83B
Status R
Code 1..1
WCO Description Code indicating the results of a control
WCO Id 444
Code list CL24 Control result code
Format an..3
Status R
Guarantee/Holder 1..1
WCO Description Details relating to a party accepting liability for goods held or moving under a Customs authorization
and - when applicable -  a guarantee
WCO Id 28B
Status R
Name 1..1
WCO Description Name of party accepting liability for goods held or moving under a Customs authorization and - when
applicable - a  guarantee
WCO Id R001
Format an..70
Status R
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/17
42
Code 1..1
WCO Description Identifier of party accepting liability for goods held or moving under a Customs authorization and -
when applicable - a
guarantee
WCO Id R002
ChangeLog 0.43 Removed the mention of CL15 (Holders database) as this is an identifier that is managed
within the International
TIR DataBank (ITDB)
Format an..35
Status R
Guarantee/Holder/Address 1..1
WCO Description Details relating to an address
ECE/TRANS/WP.30/GE.1/2021/17
 43
WCO Id 04A
Status R
City name 1..1
WCO Description Name of a city
WCO Id 241
Format an..35
Status R
Country, coded 1..1
WCO Description Identification of the name of the country or other geographical entity as specified in ISO 3166 and
UN/ECE Rec 3
WCO Id 242
Code list CL04 Country name code
Format a2
Status R
Street and number/P.O. Box 1..1
WCO Description Specification of the postal delivery point such as street and number or post office box
WCO Id 239
Format an..256
Status R
Postcode identification 1..1
WCO Description Code specifying a postal zone or address
WCO Id 245
Format an..17
Status R
Guarantee/Holder/Authorization 1..1
WCO Description Details related to authorization certificates
WCO Id 88B
Status R
Current status 1..1
WCO Description Code indicating the status of an authorization certificate
WCO Id 445